broaden its shareholders’ base.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement, which were arrived at

after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be HK$180 million. The maximum

net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$176.2 million which is

intended to be used for general working capital of the Group. The net issue price is

estimated at approximately HK$1.47 per Placing Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months

before the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Shareholders As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

China Sunrise Paper Holdings

Limited (Note 1)

321,687,052 39.26 321,687,052 34.25

Wang Dongxing (Note 2) 18,425,500 2.25 18,425,500 1.96

Wang Changhai (Note 2) 3,840,000 0.47 3,840,000 0.41

Ci Xiaolei (Note 3) 929,000 0.11 929,000 0.10

Public

Placees — — 120,000,000 12.77

Other public Shareholders 474,480,448 57.91 474,480,448 50.51

Total 819,362,000 100.00 939,362,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As China Sunshine Paper Investments Limited (‘‘China Sunshine’’) owns the entire interest of China

Sunrise Paper Holdings Limited (‘‘China Sunrise’’), China Sunshine is deemed to be interested in the

321,687,052 Shares held by China Sunrise. A group of 18 individuals comprising Mr. Chen Xiaojun,

Mr. Guo Jianlin, Ms. Li Hua, Mr. Li Zhongzhu, Mr. Lu Yujie, Mr. Ma Aiping, Mr. Sang Ziqian, Mr.

Shi Weixin, Mr. Sun Qingtao, Mr. Wang Changhai, Mr. Wang Dongxing, Mr. Wang Feng, Mr. Wang

Yilong, Mr. Wang Yongqing, Ms. Wu Rong, Mr. Zhang Zengguo, Mr. Zheng Fasheng and Mr. Zuo

Xiwei (the ‘‘Controlling Shareholders Group’’) entered into an agreement on 16 June 2006 and as